Messages for Remittance Advices dated July 1, 2021 – July 8, 2021
	to: eligible hospital and professional providers
	RE: 2020 Promoting Interoperability Meaningful Use Attestations

	Promoting Interoperability (formerly known as EHR) attestations for Meaningful Use - Stage 3, Payment Year 2020 for the State of Arkansas will be accepted starting October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

All applications submitted by June 30, 2021 that require further review must be completed by July 31, 2021.

	to: INPATIENT hospital providers
	RE: Mass Adjustment FOR Tobacco funds AND INPATIENT DAYS

	Medicaid Providers:  DHS has made updates to the claims processing system to identify certain claims linked to tobacco funds.  As a result, it is necessary to reprocess selected claims.  These claims have a date of payment between November 1, 2017, and January 3, 2020.

In addition, changes were made to correct an issue regarding pricing inpatient claims for members age 19, 20, and age 65 and greater where the days exceeded 24 for the State Fiscal Year.  As a result of these changes, it is necessary to reprocess inpatient claims that are impacted.  These claims have a date of payment between January 1, 2020, and November 6, 2020.

	TO: ADDT, EIDT, autism, FQHC, hospital, independent laboratory, independent radiology, personal care, physician, prosthetics, rural health, Skilled nursing facility, transportation, and visual care providers
	RE: Date of Death Correction

	One (or more) of your claims previously was recouped in error due to an incorrect date of death entered for this member in the system.  The date of death has been corrected and these claims will be reprocessed.  You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: physician providers
	RE: non-COVID Procedure Code 0019T

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly when billing procedure codes 0191T. This was due to a configuration error which was setting an error code for anesthesia. Claims had denials on details with dates of service from May 9, 2018 – April 6, 2021. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: physician providers
	RE: COVID Procedure Codes 0011A, 0012A, 0013A

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly when billing procedure codes 0011A, 0012A, or 0031A. This was due to a configuration error which was setting an error code for anesthesia. Claims had denials on details with dates of service from February 10, 2020 – April 7, 2021. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: FQHC, hospital, pharmacy, physician, prosthetics, and Rural health providers
	RE: COVID administration vaccine rate change 

	One (or more) of your claims has been identified due to a rate change for COVID-19 vaccine administration codes 0001A, 0002A, 0011A, and 0012A. The updated rate is $40.00. The rate change is effective as of 3/15/2021 for claims with a date of service of 3/15/2021. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: prosthetics providers
	RE: Glove Reimbursement Rate Change

	One (or more) of your claims has been identified for a rate change for procedure code A4927. The effective date of the rate change was January 1, 2021. The updated rate was loaded into production on March 12, 2021. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: hospital, nurse practitioner, pharmacy, and physician providers
	RE: Bypass Copay for given procedure codes

	One (or more) of your claims has been identified where copay was taken incorrectly for procedure codes 0001A, 0002A, 0011A, 0012A, 91300, 91301, 99499, Q0239, Q0243, M0239, and M0243. Claims identified had dates of service from April 3, 2020 – February 12, 2021. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: ahec, hospital, independent laboratory, FQHC, Nurse practitioner, physician, rural health, and transporation providers
	RE: COVID-19 Diagnosis Codes Added

	One (or more) of your claims has been identified due to a CDC change for new COVID-19 diagnosis codes with an effective date of January 1, 2021. DHS approved the new diagnosis codes into production on 1/28/2021. Claims denied from the January 1 – January 27, 2021 incorrectly due to the diagnosis code. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: arkansas health department, fqhc, hospital, independent laboratory, nurse practitioner, physician, and rural health providers
	RE: Cost Share ARKids B

	One (or more) of your claims took cost share for COVID procedure codes U0001, U0002, U0003, U0004, and 87426 for members in the ArKids First CHIP Program (AR1). You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: ADDT and EIDT providers
	RE: Audit 6082 - Time Parameter changed to calendar week

	One (or more) of your claims has been identified due to a configuration change for audit 6082 (COVID-19 CLINIC SERVICE ALLOWS 5 VISITS PER WEEK). The configuration change now monitors a calendar week versus 7 calendar days. This change occurred on Aug 8, 2020. The identified claims may be rebilled by the provider for any additional units that may pay if billed correctly. These identified claims cannot be systematically reprocessed.


If you need this material in an alternative format such as large print, please contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at (501) 396-6428.

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
